Placing, the estimated net proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$5,299,200, representing a

net price of approximately HK$0.066 per Placing Share.

The Company intends to apply the entire net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital

for operation. The Directors consider that the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise additional

funds through the equity market as well as to broaden the capital and shareholder base of the Company.

Accordingly, the Board considers that the terms of the Placing are fair and reasonable and the Placing is

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and assuming that there

is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

Shareholders

Number of

issued Shares Approximate %

Number of

issued Shares Approximate %

Tecway Technology Limited 135,437,800 33.86% 135,437,800 28.21%

Theia Vision Capital Limited 47,503,200 11.88% 47,503,200 9.90%

IFG Swans Holding Ltd. 28,560,000 7.14% 28,560,000 5.95%

Placees 0 0.00% 80,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 188,499,000 47.12% 188,499,000 39.27%

Total 400,000,000 100.00% 480,000,000 100.00%

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to fulfillment of the

conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and

potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall, unless the context requires otherwise, have the